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  1616 Humboldt Avenue 
West St. Paul, MN 55118 

 
651-552-4100 

www.wspmn.gov 
 
 

 
 

CITY OF WEST ST. PAUL, MN 
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 
 
The listed items below will be a Public Hearing at the Planning Commission Meeting Tuesday, 
March 17, 2020 at 7:00 pm and a Public Hearing at the City Council Meeting Monday, March 
23, 2020 at 6:30 p.m.: 
 

PC Case 20-01 – Conditional Use Permit, Site Plan, and Rezoning review for the 
construction of a 54-unit apartment building at 895 Robert Street – Dakota County 
Community Development Agency (CDA) 
 

If you have any questions regarding the hearing item listed above, please contact Melissa 
Sonnek, City Planner at (651) 552-4134. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

For Informational Purposes Only – Not for Publication 
 

Shirley Buecksler 
City Clerk 
 
Published:  March 6, 2020 
  Twin Cities Pioneer Press 
Posted:  March 4, 2020 
  City of West St. Paul 
 

http://www.wspmn.gov/


 

Neighborhood Meeting 
 

Tuesday, March 10 
6:00 – 7:00 p.m. 

 
The Dakotah 

900 South Robert Street, West St. Paul 
Community Room 

 
The Dakota County Community Development Agency (CDA) is proposing to 
construct a 54-unit housing development on Robert Street between Annapolis and 
Haskell.   Phase I will consist of one 3-story building with efficiency and one-
bedroom units and underground parking.   
 
It will be constructed with durable, maintenance free exteriors and will be designed 
to meet all requirements of the City of West St. Paul.  The development and 
property will be owned and managed by the CDA.  A map of the parcel is shown 
on the reverse of this page.  
 
CDA staff will provide information about the proposed development at the meeting 
and respond to questions and comments regarding the proposed development. 
 
If you have questions, please contact: 

 
Lori Zierden at 651-675-4479 or lzierden@dakotacda.state.mn.us 

Kari Gill at 651-675-4477 or kgill@dakotacda.state.mn.us 
 
The project is expected to be reviewed by the Planning Commission on Tuesday, 
March 17th at 7:00 p.m., the City Council on Monday, March 23rd at 6:30 p.m. 
(First Reading for Rezoning) and the City Council on Monday, April 13th at 6:30 
p.m. (Final Reading for Rezoning). 

mailto:lzierden@dakotacda.state.mn.us
mailto:kgill@dakotacda.state.mn.us


Floor Name Description Area (GSF)
Basement/Garage 12,887

BUILDING AREA TABULATION

First Floor
MECH/ELEC, Trash, Maint., Bikes & Parking (11,528)

Second Floor
Third Floor

Apartments
Apartments

12,887
12,887

TOTAL 51,500
13,839

Apartments & Common Spaces

VERIFIED 3/10/20

Unit Type Description No. / Floor Total Type Unit Area
(GSF) 

Combined Area 
(GSF)1st 2nd 3rd

2BR A 15 932 13,980

1 12BR C

BR BA ACC. Type
2 1 B

2 1 B

TOTAL

2

12 14 4014

UNIT TYPES AND DATA

903 1,806

40,760

555

-
2BR B 2 1,033 2,0662 1 B 11-

1 13BR A B 3 1,075 3,2251

1 13BR A.2 B 3 1,056 3,1681
2 23BR B B 6 1,165 6,9902

3 1.5

3 1.5
3 1.5

NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE UNITS REQUIRED
1. MN 1107.6.2.1.1 requires 2% of dwelling units be Type 'A' Accessible: 40 Units x 2% = 1
2. MHFA requires 5% of dwelling units be Type 'A' Accessible: 40 Units x 5% = 2
3. MHFA Governs

NUMBER OF ACCESSIBLE UNITS PROVIDED
3 - Type 'A' Accessible Units are provided (units 101,201,301).  The remaining 37 units will be 
designed to MHFA universal design standards.
1 - Unit with accessible audible & visual alarms for the visual & hearing impaired is provided (unit 103).

Units are designed to the following Accessibility Standards:

ACC. Type Accessibility Standard
A ICC/ANSI 117.1 - Type 'A' Accessible Unit
B ICC/ANSI 117.1 - Type 'B' Accessible Unit
B-HVI ICC/ANSI 117.1 - Units with Accessible Communication Features

UNIT ACCESSIBILITY DATA

VERIFIED 3/8/19

2BR A ACC. 1112 1 A 3 957 2,871

1 13BR B.1 B 3 1,149 3,44713 1.5

1 13BR A.1 B 3 1,069 3,20713 1.5
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TITLE SHEET
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GATEWAY SITE HOUSING -
PHASE 1
WEST ST. PAUL, MN 55118

PROJECT TEAM SHEET INDEXSTATE MAP

BUILDING DATA

PROJECT RENDERING

REGIONAL MAP

OWNER
Dakota County Community Development Agency
1228 Town Centre Drive
Eagan, MN 55123
Contact: Kari Gill
651.675.4400

ARCHITECT 
LHB
701 Washington Ave N, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Contact: Andy Madson
612.338.2029

CIVIL ENGINEER
LHB
701 Washington Ave N, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Contact: Adam Besse
612.338.2029

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
LHB
701 Washington Ave N, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Contact: Nikki Schlepp
612.338.2029

GENERAL CONTRACTOR
TBD
Contact: TBD
XXX.XXX.XXXX

PROJECT SITE:
WEST ST. PAUL, MN

TWIN CITIES

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
Mattson Macdonald Young, Inc.
901 North 3rd Street, Suite 100
Minneapolis, MN 55401
612.827.7825

MEP ENGINEER
Steen Engineering
5430 Douglas Drive N.
Crystal, MN 55429-3106
763.585.6742

SITE LOCATION
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CIVIL & SURVEY
C001 NOTES AND LEGEND
C002-003 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) NARRATIVE
C004 INDEX PLAN
C101 REMOVALS AND EROSION CONTROL PHASE 1
C201 GRADING PLAN PHASE 1
C221 PARKING LOT PLAN AND PROFILE
C222 ALLEY PLAN AND PROFILE
C301 UTILITY PLAN PHASE 1
C302 UTILITY ENLARGEMENT PHASE 1
C311 UTILITY PLAN PHASE 2
C401 LAYOUT AND SURFACING PLAN PHASE 1
C411 LAYOUT AND SURFACING PLAN PHASE 2
C501 CITY STANDARD PLATES
C511-517 CIVIL DETAILS

LANDSCAPE
L100 PLANTING PLAN - INDEX
L101 PHASE 1 PLANTING PLAN - TREES & GROUNDCOVER
L102 PHASE 2 PLANTING PLAN - TREES & GROUNDCOVER
L103 PLANTING PLAN ENLARGEMENT - SHRUBS & PERENNIALS PARKING LOT SOUTH
L104 PLANTING PLAN ENLARGEMENT - SHRUBS & PERENNIALS PARKING LOT NORTH
L105 PLANTING PLAN ENLARGEMENT - SHRUBS & PERENNIALS WEST BUILDING FACADE
L106 PLANTING PLAN ENLARGEMENT - SHRUBS & PERENNIALS MEADOW ZONE
L107 PLANTING PLAN ENLARGEMENT - SHRUBS & PERENNIALS CITY SIGN ZONE
L501 PLANTING DETAILS
L502 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

ARCHITECTURAL
A1.01 BASEMENT PLAN - PRESENTATION
A1.11 FIRST FLOOR PLAN - PRESENTATION
A1.21 SECOND AND THIRD FLOOR PLAN - PRESENTATION
A1.31 TYP. UNIT TYPES
A2.02 BUILDING ELEVATIONS SKETCHUP
A2.03 BUILDING PERSPECTIVE IMAGES



March 6, 2020
GATEWAY PLACE HOUSING SITE PLAN
190536 | Dakota County Community Development Agency

KEY
 A City Sign with Ornamental Plantings
 B Tree Grove with Artistic Up-Lighting
 C Building Entry
 D Parking Garage Entry
 E Bioretention Garden
 F Decorative Fence
 G Property Line

 H Existing Street Trees to Remain, Typ.
Approximately 90 New Trees Proposed
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PHASE I BUILDING
54 Units - 34 Underground Parking Stalls
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PHASE II BUILDING
54 Units - 34 Underground Parking Stalls
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SHEET INDEX

L101 PHASE I PLANTING PLAN - TREES & GROUNDCOVER
L102 PHASE II PLANTING PLAN - TREES & GROUNDCOVER
L103 PLANTING PLAN ENLARGEMENT - SHRUBS & PERENNIALS PARKING LOT SOUTH
L104 PLANTING PLAN ENLARGEMENT - SHRUBS & PERENNIALS PARKING LOT NORTH
L105 PLANTING PLAN ENLARGEMENT - SHRUBS & PERENNIALS WEST BUILDING FACADE
L106 PLANTING PLAN ENLARGEMENT - SHRUBS & PERENNIALS MEADOW ZONE
L107 PLANTING PLAN ENLARGEMENT - SHRUBS & PERENNIALS CITY SIGN ZONE
L501 PLANTING DETAILS
L502 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

GENERAL  LANDSCAPE NOTES:
1. THIS DRAWING DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN OFFICIAL SURVEY OF THE SITE.

CONFIRM ALL LOCATIONS OF SURFACE AND SUB-SURFACE FEATURES
BEFORE BEGINNING INSTALLATION. ADVISE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF
ANY DISCREPANCIES.

2. CONFIRM ALL QUANTITIES, SHAPES AND LOCATIONS OF BEDS, AND
ADJUST AS REQUIRED TO CONFORM TO THE SITE CONDITIONS. CONFIRM
ANY ADJUSTMENTS WITH THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.

3. LOCATE ALL UTILITIES.  NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY
CONFLICTS WITH PLANT INSTALLATION.

4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MULCHES AND
PLANTING SOIL QUANTITIES TO COMPLETE THE WORK SHOWN ON THE
PLAN.  VERIFY ALL QUANTITIES SHOWN ON THE PLANT SCHEDULE.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FROM THE SITE ALL SOD/TURF WHICH
HAS BEEN REMOVED FOR NEW PLANT BEDS.  LONG-TERM STORAGE OF
MATERIALS OR SUPPLIES ON-SITE WILL NOT BE ALLOWED.

6. ANY PLANT STOCK NOT PLANTED ON DAY OF DELIVERY SHALL BE HEELED
IN AND WATERED UNTIL INSTALLATION.  PLANTS NOT MAINTAINED IN THIS
MANNER WILL BE REJECTED.

7. THE PLAN TAKES PRECEDENCE OVER THE PLANT SCHEDULE IF
DISCREPANCIES EXIST.  ADVISE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES.

PROTECTIONS
1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL AVOID DAMAGING EXISTING TREES.  DO NOT

STORE OR DRIVE HEAVY MATERIALS OVER TREE ROOTS. DO NOT DAMAGE
TREE BARK OR BRANCHES.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP PAVEMENTS, FIXTURES AND BUILDINGS
CLEAN AND UNSTAINED.   ANY DAMAGE TO EXISTING FACILITIES SHALL BE
REPAIRED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. THE PROJECT SITE SHALL BE
KEPT CLEAR OF CONSTRUCTION WASTES AND DEBRIS.

3. PROVIDE SILT FENCE IF NECESSARY TO PROTECT STREET FROM EROSION.
4. SOD ALL AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION. TPI CERTIFIED

TURFGRASS SOD QUALITY; 80% KENTUCKY BLUE GRASS, 20% PERENNIAL
RYE; WITH STRONG FIBROUS ROOT SYSTEM, FREE OF STONES, BURNED
OR BARE SPOTS; CONTAINING NO MORE THAN 5 WEEDS PER 1000 SQ FT.
MINIMUM AGE OF 18 MONTHS, WITH ROOT DEVELOPMENT THAT WILL
SUPPORT ITS OWN WEIGHT WITHOUT TEARING WHEN SUSPENDED
VERTICALLY BY HOLDING THE UPPER TWO CORNERS.

PLANT MATERIAL & MULCHES
1. NO SUBSTITUTIONS OF PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE ACCEPTED UNLESS

APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. THE LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY PLANTS WHICH ARE
DEEMED UNSATISFACTORY.

2. ALL PLANTING STOCK SHALL CONFORM TO THE "AMERICAN STANDARD
FOR NURSERY STOCK", ANSI-Z60. LATEST EDITION, OF THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN, INC.

3. ALL PLANTS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR TWO COMPLETE GROWING
SEASONS (APRIL 1-NOVEMBER 1 OF FOLLOWING YEAR), UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.  THE GUARANTEE SHALL COVER THE FULL COST
OF REPLACEMENT INCLUDING LABOR AND PLANTS.

4. PROVIDE SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH, CLEAN AND FREE OF NOXIOUS
WEEDS OR OTHER DELETERIOUS MATERIAL,  DELIVER MULCH ON DAY OF
INSTALLATION.  USE  2" DEPTH FOR PERENNIAL/GROUND COVER BEDS,
UNLESS OTHERWISE DIRECTED.  APPLY PELLET WEED  PREVENTER UNDER
MULCH BEDS IN SHRUB AREAS.

5. ROCK MULCH SHALL BE 3/4" DRESSER TRAP ROCK.

SOILS AND GROUND
1. SOIL CORRECTION FOR TREES, SHRUBS AND TURF: DISC SOIL TO A FULL 5"

DEPTH IN ALL AREAS TO BE PLANTED TO LOOSEN COMPACTED SOILS.
IDENTIFY AND PROTECT ROOTS OF EXISTING TREES.

2. REFER TO SECTION 312323 FILL.

MAINTENANCE AND CARE
1. MAINTENANCE SHALL BEGIN IMMEDIATELY AFTER EACH PORTION OF THE

WORK IS IN PLACE.  PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE PROTECTED AND
MAINTAINED UNTIL THE INSTALLATION OF PLANTINGS IS COMPLETE,
INSPECTION HAS BEEN MADE AND PLANTING IS ACCEPTED EXCLUSIVE OF
THE GUARANTEE.  

2. MAINTENANCE SHALL INCLUDE WATERING, WEEDING, MULCHING,
REMOVAL OF DEAD MATERIAL PRIOR TO GROWING SEASON, RE-SETTING
PLANTS AND PROPER GRADE, AND KEEPING PLANTS IN A PLUMB POSITION.
AFTER ACCEPTANCE, THE OWNER SHALL ASSUME MAINTENANCE
RESPONSIBILITIES.  HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTINUE TO BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING THE TREES PLUMB THROUGHOUT THE
GUARANTEE PERIOD.

3. WATERING: MAINTAIN A WATERING SCHEDULE WHICH WILL THOROUGHLY
WATER ALL PLANTS ONCE A WEEK.  IN EXTREMELY HOT, DRY WEATHER,
WATER MORE OFTEN AS REQUIRED BY INDICATIONS OF HEAT STRESS
SUCH AS WILTING LEAVES. CHECK MOISTURE UNDER MULCH PRIOR TO
WATERING TO DETERMINE NEED. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE THE
NECESSARY ARRANGEMENTS FOR WATER.

IRRIGATION
1. PROVIDE AN IRRIGATION PLAN TO BE APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE

ARCHITECT.
2. IRRIGATION SERVICE SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL PARKING LOT MEDIAN

ISLANDS, SHRUBS & PERENNIAL BEDS.
3. DRIP LINE IRRIGATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.
4. IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO CONNECT TO CITY WATER.
5. SEE SECTION 328000.

PHASE II BUILDING PHASE I BUILDING
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Landscape Plan Information
Gateway Place Housing, Dakota County CDA

2/21/2020 City Submittal:  Plant Break-down Totals Revised Concept Comparison
Deciduous Trees 26 56
2.5" CAL B&B 15 41
Celtis occidentalis  / Hackberry 2 add 2
Gingko biloba 'Princeton Sentry'  /Princeton Sentry Gingko 2 add 4
Gleditsia triacanthos inermis 'Skycole' TM  / Skyline Thornless Honey Locust 3 add 2
Quercus x warei 'Regal Prince'  / Regal Prince Oak 1 add 4
Unclassified "Phase 2" Trees 7 add 10 "Phase 2" trees

Clump Form (8Ft or #20 Cont.) 7 10
Betula nigra 'Shiloh Splash' / 'Shiloh Splash' Birch 4 add 1
Populus tremuloides  / Quaking Aspen 3 add 2

Ornamental Tree (2" CAL B&B) 4 5
Cercis canadensis 'Minnesota Strain' / Minnesota Strain Redbud 1 add 1
Syringa reticulata 'Elliott' / Snow Cap Japanese tree Lilac 3

Coniferous Tree (6ft B&B or Equivalent #20 Cont.) 7 10
Thuga occidentalis 'Rushmore'  / American arborvitae 7

Add 3 Pine or Spruce Species

Notes:
Additional species may be added to promote diversity.  The selected species would be "quality type" as defined by the zoning code.
All Phase 2 trees would be of hardwood or "quality type" as defined by the zoning code.
Clump form equates to 1"-1.5" CAL per multi-stem.  Each species presented is shown at its largest container size readily available.
Ornamental trees were added for variety and seasonal interest.  2" CAL is the largest size readily available.
Any additional coniferous tree chosen would be 6ft B&B or closest equivalent container size.

3/10/2020 Created by LHB for City of West St. Paul Review
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SHRUB & PERENNIAL PLANTING BEDS

BIORETENTION BASE (SEED MIX & PLUGS)

BIORETENTION SIDE SLOPES (SEED MIX & PLUGS)

TREES CODE QTY BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME CONT

BS 4 BETULA NIGRA `SHILOH SPLASH` / SHILOH SPLASH BIRCH #10 CONT

CO 2 CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS / COMMON HACKBERRY EXISTING

CN 1 CERCIS CANADENSIS `MINNESOTA STRAIN` / MINNESOTA STRAIN REDBUD 2" BB

GP 2 GINKGO BILOBA `PRINCETON SENTRY` / PRINCETON SENTRY GINKGO 2" BB

GI 3 GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS INERMIS `SKYCOLE` TM / SKYLINE THORNLESS HONEY LOCUST EXISTING

PLANT SCHEDULE

PT 3 POPULUS TREMULOIDES / QUAKING ASPEN #10 CONT

QR 1 QUERCUS X WAREI `REGAL PRINCE` / REGAL PRINCE OAK #10 CONT

SE 3 SYRINGA RETICULATA `ELLIOTT` / SNOW CAP JAPANESE TREE LILAC 2" BB

TR 7 THUJA OCCIDENTALIS `RUSHMORE` / AMERICAN ARBORVITAE #10 CONT
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To:   Planning Commission  

From:  Melissa Sonnek, City Planner  

Date:  March 17, 2020 

 

Site Plan, Conditional Use Permit, and Rezoning Review for 895 Robert St 
 

 

REQUEST: 

Dakota County Community Development Authority (CDA) is requesting the approval of multiple 

applications for the construction of a new 54-unit apartment building at the southwest corner of Robert 

and Annapolis (895 Robert Street). 

 

Attachments: 

Application and Narrative 

Notices 

Submitted plans 

Memos from the Env. Comm. & Engineering 

 

 
 

SUBJECT 

PROPERTY 
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Site History and Proposal 

As a result of adopting the original Robert Street Renaissance Plan in 2001, the concept for creating a 

“north gateway” was put into place.  Implementing concepts such as shared parking, mixed uses, 

improvements to the existing streetscape, etc.  During this time, several properties were acquired by the 

Dakota County CDA with the intention of redevelopment and mixed use.  However, after properties 

were acquired and the existing structures demolished, the site has sat vacant for a number of years due to 

the difficulty of establishing a viable multi-use building in this location due to lot depth and distance 

from other commercial spaces in West St. Paul.  Details on this can be found in the market study 

conducted by Santec in 2014 (see attached executive summary). 

 

After a number of years of continued effort to develop the site, the CDA came to the decision to 

construct affordable housing themselves as a part of their county wide effort to create and maintain a 

variety of affordable housing.  Therefore, the applicant is proposing to redevelop several vacant lots 

along the north side of town to construct a three story 54-unit affordable apartment building, with a mix 

of one bedroom and efficiency units with both underground and surface parking. 

CURRENT USES AND ZONING: 

 Use Zoning 

Subject Property Vacant Lot B5 – North Gateway Mixed Use 

Properties to North City of St. Paul City of St. Paul 

Properties to East Senior Living Apartments B5 – North Gateway Mixed Use 

Properties to South  Children’s Minnesota Clinic B5 – North Gateway Mixed Use 

Properties to West Single Family Homes R1 – Single Family 
 

1) REZONING ANALYSIS: 

The property is currently zoned B5 – Gateway North Mixed Use, however, the applicant is proposing to 

rezone the property to a Planned Residential Development (PRD) with the same B5 underlying zoning.  

Doing so will allow added flexibility to facilitate better utilization of the site.  However, City Staff 

believes it is important to follow the code as much as possible, therefore, when the proposed project 

does not meet the outlined requirements, it will be noted in this memo.  

 

The current zoning ordinance outlines a density maximum of 12 units per acre, which would limits the 

density of this property to 11 units (.944 acres).  However, the City’s 2040 Comprehensive Plan allows 

for a higher density of up to 40 units per acre (comp plan overrules the zoning code if/when there are 

discrepancies).  The proposed development has a density of 57.2 units/acre (more information on this 

later in the density section).   

2) CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT ANALYSIS: 

Within the B5 - Gateway North Mixed Use District, no structure or land shall be used for the following 

uses, except by conditional use permit: 

   (I)   R3 and R4 residential dwelling units. 

 

Employees 

The building will be staffed by a property manager and regular maintenance technician, both of which 

would manage other Dakota County CDA rentals in West St. Paul so would have an office at the site but 

would not consistently occupy said space.  The CDA contracts out for cleaning and exterior maintenance 

of the property, therefore there would be no parking regularly utilized by this service. 
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Plan Consistency 

For larger scale projects, City Staff performs a review the proposed project in relation to long term 

planning documents (such as 2040 Comp Plan and Renaissance Plan) to ensure the proposal is a good fit 

for the subject property as well as the City as a whole.   

 

The following recommendations are listed in both plans, all of which are supported in the proposed 

project: 

 Increase variety of housing options, including life cycle housing,  

 Increase density and mix of uses along Robert Street, 

 Infill with residential development, 

 Reduction of land dedicated to parking to allow for compact development, and 

 Creation of a distinct identity (north gateway). 

 

3) SITE PLAN ANALYSIS: 

Density 

The B5 district outlines a density maximum of 3,500 sq. ft. of lot area per unit (12 units/acre).  As such, 

the maximum number of units that would be allowed on this site (.944 acres), by code, would be 11 

units.  However, as mentioned in the rezoning section, the planned development tag allows for flexibility 

for things such as density.  Similarly, long term planning documents, such as the 2040 Comprehensive 

plan, recommend that urban communities, like West St. Paul, plan for an increased density of units per 

acre for development and redevelopment. 

 

The subject property is just under one acre (.944 acres), which with the proposed 54 units the site would 

total to 57 units per acre.  While this exceeds the code’s outlined density, City Staff feels comfortable 

recommending approval when considering the recommendations of the long term planning documents 

and similar recent redevelopment projects that had increased density. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Building Setbacks 

The B5 district requires the below listed building setbacks.  The proposed building setbacks are not all 

compliant with city code, as can be seen below.  The proposed front yard setback (abutting Robert St) is 

very close to the required 10 foot minimum.  The northern side yard setback is greater than what is 

outlined in the code to allow for a sign, as Annapolis Street is the border between St. Paul and West St. 

Paul, as well as the border between Ramsey County and Dakota County. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Proposed varies from the code requirement* 

Recent Re-Development Projects Units per Acre 

1631/1645 Marthaler Ln (DARTs) 59 

252 Marie Ave (Rooftop 252) 28 

1746 Oakdale Ave (The Sanctuary) 32 

240 Wentworth Ave (Golf Course) 28 

 Code Setbacks Proposed Setbacks 

Front 10 – 40 ft. 9 ft. * 

Rear 20 ft. min 63 ft. 

Side (North) 
Adjacent to a Street 

10 - 30 ft. 48 ft. * 

Side (South) 0 ft. 0 ft. 
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This area and set of lots is unique in a few different ways.  First being the land itself, the lots are very 

narrow (measuring just over 140 feet deep) and the elevation/grade of the land is steep and therefore 

difficult to build on (grade change of 13 feet in just under 300 feet from north to south).  This area is 

also unique because the code defines the front yard as the shortest lot line, which in this case would be 

Annapolis.  However, the intent of the B5 zoning district is to bring the building front up to the street 

and have parking to the rear of the property, which cannot be accomplished when fronting the building 

along Annapolis St.  Therefore, the proposed building runs in a north to south direction fronting Robert 

St. 

 

Parking Setbacks 

The B5 district requires the below listed parking setbacks.  The proposed site plan details that all parking 

setbacks meet code requirements, with the exception of the rear yard setback which is proposed to be 7 

feet rather than 10 feet.  City Staff feels comfortable recommending approval of the proposed parking 

setbacks. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Proposed varies from the code requirement* 

Parking Counts 

The applicant is proposing a total of 84 parking stalls for this project, 34 underground stalls, and 49 

surface parking stalls.  This would equate out to 1.54 stalls per unit.  The applicant has stated that since 

the units are efficiency and one bedroom, they would limit the number of occupants per unit to one or 

two people to limit the number of vehicles on site. 

 

The Zoning Code currently requires 2 parking stalls per unit.  However, with recent development with 

the City, the typical parking proposal has been closer to 1.5 stalls per unit.  See below for recent 

development comparison.  This apartment is also adjacent to a bus route, which would allow residents to 

be less reliant on a personal vehicle. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Drive Aisle and Parking Stall Dimensions 

The submitted plans show a drive aisle width of 20 ft. and parking stall depths of 18 ft.  Both of which 

are slightly below the code minimums which are 22 feet and 20 feet respectively.  The City has 

approved more shallow parking stalls in previous recent applications due to the average vehicle being 

smaller.  Similarly, the Fire Department has stated they are comfortable with a 20 ft. drive aisle.  

 

Curbing 

The proposed parking lot will include B612 curbing as required by code. 

 Code Setbacks Proposed Setbacks 

Front Not Permitted N/A 

Rear 10 ft. min 7 ft. * 

Side (North) 

Adjacent to Street 
10 ft, min 10 ft. 

Side (South) 0 ft. 0 ft. 

Recent Re-Development Projects Stalls per Unit 

1631/1645 Marthaler Ln (DARTs) 
1br & 2br 

1.41 

252 Marie Ave (Rooftop 252) 
Studio, 1br, & 2br 

2.00 

240 Wentworth Ave (Golf Course) 
Studio, 1br, & 2br 

1.68 
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Site Access and Sidewalk Connectivity 

Proposed ingress and egress for the property will be provided by a driveway on the south side of the 

property onto Haskell St, while the northern side of the site can be accessed off of Annapolis St.  The 

site will also have sidewalks along the north, east, and south sides of the property. 

 

As a part of this project, the CDA has agreed to re-construct the residential alleyway to the west of the 

site. 

 

Lighting 

The submitted lighting plans do not contain information on lighting levels or foot-candles.  Therefore, 

City Staff is requiring as a condition of approval that all lighting levels must not exceed zero foot-

candles at all abutting property lines, and no direct glare may extend into the public street, public open 

space, or neighboring properties. 

 

Landscaping 

The submitted plans detail the removal of 11 trees (132 caliper inches).  The zoning ordinance requires 

that whenever the removal of quality trees occurs, a minimum of 30 percent must be replaced.  For the 

proposed removal, the required caliper inches to be replaced equates out to 40 caliper inches (or 16 trees 

that measure 2.5 caliper inches).  The applicant exceeds this minimum and is proposing 20 trees at 2.5 

caliper inches each (totaling 50-caliper inches). 

 

In addition, with all new multi-family residential development, the code requires one new tree per 40 

lineal ft. of property, which for this property (870 lineal ft.) equates out to 22 trees.  As was previously 

stated, the applicant is proposing 20 deciduous trees measuring at 2.5 caliper inches.  In addition, the 

applicant is proposing 10 clump form trees, 5 ornamental trees, and 10 coniferous trees.  See below for 

list of plantings. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Environmental Committee Review 

The Environmental Committee reviewed the proposed landscape plan at their March 4th, 2020 meeting; 

the committee was fine with the development and understood the site and lot limitations.  The 

Committee approved the proposed variety and number of trees for the site, they also liked the additional 

shrubs and bio-retention tank.   

Deciduous Trees 
Measuring 2.5’’ 

Number 

Hackberry 4 

Princeton Sentry Gingko 6 

Skyline Thornless Honey Locust 5 

Regal Prince Oak 5 

Clump Form 
Measuring 8ft or #20 Container 

 

'Shiloh Splash' Birch 5 

Quaking Aspen 5 

Ornamental Trees 
Measuring 2.0’’ 

 

Minnesota Strain Redbud 2 

Snow Cap Japanese Tree Lilac 3 

Coniferous Trees 
Measuring 6ft or #20 Container 

 

American arborvitae 7 

Pine or Spruce 3 
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In addition to the proposed, the committee agreed that dark sky compliant lighting and a green roof 

would be a great addition to this development.   

 

The Environmental Committee recommends approval of the plans with following additions: 

 Strongly encourage the developer to use “pollinator friendly” native plants that were not treated 

with “neonicotinoids”, 

 Recommend the addition of a green roof to treat stormwater onsite, and 

 Encourage that all exterior lighting is Dark Sky compliant. 

Staff is recommending as a condition of approval that the applicant consider to the additions and 

recommendations of the Environmental Committee. 

 

Screening 

Since the proposed development is directly adjacent to single family homes, the code requires additional 

screening.  According to code section 153.032 (E)4, screening can be accomplished through one or a 

combination of any of the following items: a decorative fence, masonry wall, or landscaping.   

 

The applicant held a neighborhood meeting to discuss the project with the surrounding property owners 

on Tuesday, March 10th.  Feedback was mixed on the preferred method of screening between the 

properties.  As such, the applicant is proposing a combination of both, fencing along some areas of the 

property line and landscaping along the others.  Said fencing must comply with the fencing section of 

the code 153.381. 

 

Construction Materials/Design 

Section 153.031 of the zoning code, which outlines residential site plan requirements, does not detail 

specific building materials or design standards for new buildings as is required for commercial 

buildings.  However, the code does outline that exterior building materials shall be comprised of siding, 

stucco, brick, glass, or other comparable material.  The applicant is proposing a combination of brick, 

stucco, glass, and lap siding. 

 

Trash Enclosure 

The applicant is proposing to locate the trash enclosure within the underground parking area.  As such, 

no additional screening is necessary. 

 

Signage 

The proposed plans do not include signage specifics at this time.  Staff is recommending a condition of 

approval requiring that all signage meet the requirements of Section 153 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Engineering/Storm water Review 

The site plan was reviewed by an engineering consultant to specifically review storm water run-off, rate 

control, and filtration, as well as the proposed stormwater filtration basin.   

 

The engineering consultant listed a number of recommendations regarding obtaining proper permits, 

storm, drainage calculations, and other plan specifics.  As such, City Staff is requiring as a condition of 

approval, that the applicant adhere to all items outlined in the WSB Engineering Memo dated March 

11th, 2020. 

 

In addition, Staff is recommending a condition of approval that prior to obtaining a building permit, the 

applicant enter into a stormwater management agreement with the city for the proposed stormwater 

filtration basin.   
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the REZONING of 895 Robert St from B5 – Gateway North 

Mixed Use to PRD, Planned Residential Development with B5 – Gateway North Mixed Use 

underlying zoning subject to the following condition: 

1. Council approval of the corresponding site plan and conditional use permit applications. 

 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT to allow an R4 Residential 

Dwelling in the B5 – Gateway North Mixed Use District subject to the following condition: 
 

1. Council approval of the corresponding rezoning and site plan applications. 

 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the SITE PLAN to allow for the construction of a 54-unit 

apartment building at 895 Robert St. subject to the submitted plans and the following conditions: 

1. Council approval of the corresponding rezoning and conditional use permit applications, 

2. The applicant shall apply for and obtain all applicable building and sign permits, 

3. The applicant shall ensure that all lighting levels will not exceed zero foot candles at all 

abutting property lines, and no direct glare shall extend into the public street, public open 

space, or neighboring properties, 

4. The applicant shall ensure that all fencing comply with section 153.381 of the zoning code, 

5. All signage must comply with section 153 of the zoning ordinance, 

6. The applicant shall consider the recommendations of the Environmental Committee per the 

attached memo dated March 11, 2020, 

7. The applicant shall adhere to all items outlined in the WSB Engineering Memo dated March 

11th, 2020, and 

8. The applicant shall enter into a storm water management agreement prior to the application of 

a building permit. 

 

 

 



SOUTH ROBERT STREET GATEWAY MARKET STUDY (REVISED DRAFT)  

dj gateway market study_revised draft_09082014.docx i 
 

Executive Summary 

PROJECT BACKGROUND 

The Dakota County Community Development Agency (CDA) and the City of West St. Paul 

engaged Stantec to determine the market demand and redevelopment potential within a 

study area defined as the “Gateway” block, which consists of several parcels that straddle the 

west and east sides of South Robert Street between Annapolis Street and Haskell Street. 

South Robert Street is a major commercial corridor and thoroughfare that bisects the City of 

West St. Paul. A major reconstruction of the street is planned for 2015 and 2016, which will alter 

transportation patterns and access points to and from study area properties.  

As a Gateway to the City of West St. Paul, the study area is an important component to the on-

going revitalization process of this section of the South Robert Street. Understanding the market 

potential for the study area will assist the CDA and the City of West St. Paul in their attempts to 

plan for anticipated growth, target specific development opportunities, and create a 

foundation for partnerships in the ongoing revitalization process. 

SITE ANALYSIS 

Although the study area is located along a prominent commercial corridor, it is situated within 

an established residential neighborhood consisting mostly of modest, well-maintained single-

family homes. The portion of the study area west of South Robert Street is rectangular in shape 

and 1.74 acres in size. The portion east of South Robert Street is roughly square in shape and is 

1.44 acres in size. 

The study area is an excellent location for multifamily housing given its central location within the 

region, access to high-frequency transit, walkability, proximity to shopping further south along 

Robert Street, and proximity to employment in downtown St. Paul. 

As a location for commercial development, the study area benefits from good traffic volumes 

along South Robert Street as well as many of the reasons that make it a strong multifamily 

location. However, there are some site challenges that would need to be overcome to make it 

a viable commercial location: 1) it is located more than a mile north of where most of the retail is 

concentrated along South Robert Street, and, therefore does not benefit from the traffic 

generated by some the large retailers in that area; 2) the lot depth, particularly on the west side 

of Robert Street, will be difficult to accommodate parking; and 3) despite the underlying 

pedestrian scale of the area, there is no place of interest or focal point to help attract visitors. 
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To:   City Planner 

From:  Asst. Parks & Recreation Dir.  

Date:  March 11, 2020 
 
Case #20-01 – Site Plan Approval for the Redevelopment of the North Gateway Site 
 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
At the March 4, 2020 Environmental Committee (EC) meeting, members reviewed the Site Plan 
submitted by the Dakota County Community Development Authority (CDA), for the redevelopment of 
the several vacant parcels on the southwest corner of Robert St. and Annapolis St. to construct an 
affordable housing complex.   
 
The Committee discussed the plan, including looking at aerial images of the existing conditions.  
Knowing that the site was being fully developed members knew space was tight and were fine with the 
proposed number and variety of trees being proposed.  They liked all the additional shrubs and 
perennials being planted on the site and were glad to see addition of a bio-retention garden to treat 
stormwater on site.  Members agreed that Dark Sky compliant lighting and a green roof would be a great 
addition to this development.   
 
Members are recommending approval of the plans with following additions: 

• Strongly encourage the developer to use “pollinator friendly” native plants that were not treated 
with “neonicotinoids”, 

• Recommend the addition of a green roof to treat stormwater onsite, and 
• Encourage that all exterior lighting is Dark Sky compliant. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Environmental Committee members approve of the site plan for the redevelopment of the North 
Gateway Site, with the recommended additions listed above. 
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Memorandum 
 
To: Ross Beckwith, PE 
 Melissa Sonnek 
 
From: Kendra Fallon, EIT 
 
Date: March 11, 2020 
 
Re: CDA Gateway Property Stormwater Review 
 WSB Project No.  013770-000  
 

 
The following documents were submitted late February 2020 by LBH and were reviewed for 
compliance with the City of West St. Paul (City), Lower Mississippi River Watershed Management 
Organization (LMRWMO), and MPCA Engineering Guidelines: 
 

• 190536_Gateway Place_Stormwater Management Plan_Rev0 20200221 

• Site Plan – 03.09.2020 

• DWG SHEETS COMBINED 
 
The project will disturb over an acre which requires an NPDES permit and triggers City water 
quality and rate control requirements. The following comments should be addressed as the 
project moves forward: 
 
General 

1. A NPDES permit shall be obtained prior to construction. 

2. Freeboard requirements will need to be met for this site. Applicant should rework rain 

garden/grading design in order to achieve two feet of separation between the HWL and 

FFE of the adjacent buildings.  

 

Plans 

1. It is unclear how storm sewer is routed into the underground storage tanks. From sheet 

C302, there are outlets called out on the north side of the tank but there are no inlets 

shown into the tank. Applicant should clarify how water is routed to the storage tanks.  

2. It is recommended the watermain and sanitary sewer be moved from underneath the 

proposed location of the rain garden. 

3. Drain tile is shown on Detail 4 provided on sheet C515 but is not shown on the plans. 

Drain tile location and length should be added to the utility plan if proposed.  

4. The storm sewer connecting to existing storm sewer along Annapolis should be RCP. It is 

recommended that all storm sewer below the parking lot be changed to RCP as well.  

5. Storm sewer inlets are only shown on the west side of the parking lot. Applicant should 

confirm there aren't any low points along the gutter on the east side of the east side of 

the parking lot. 

6. Drainage and utility easements should be included on the plans.  
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Modeling 

1. Storm sewer calculations should be included for the full buildout condition with all future 

storm sewer included to confirm the downstream storm sewer constructed with Phase I 

will be adequately sized to handle future development.  

a. In addition to what was included in the table, storm sewer sizing calculations 

should include the following for each run of pipe: 

i. Drainage area to each inlet with corresponding rational method 

coefficients 

ii. Pipe slope 

iii. Time of concentration 

2. Exfiltration should be included in the HydroCAD model for the rain garden as the design 

infiltration rate will likely control the discharge rate through the underdrain.  

3. The grate elevation for the rain garden OCS differs between the HydroCAD model and 

the rim elevation called out on the utility plan. Application should update the HydroCAD 

model to be consistent with what is shown in the plans. Additionally, the grate should be 

modeled as a horizontal orifice.  

4. HydroCAD models should use a MSE3 distribution. 

 
We request the applicant respond with how each comment above has been addressed. Please 
reach out with any questions concerning the comment provided in this memo. 
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